

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

03-11-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2015-AP-1845-CR

MORGAN E. GEYSER,
Defendant-Appellant.

Waukesha County Circuit Court
Case No. 2014-CF-596

**ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
MICHAEL O. BOHREN PRESIDING**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

ANTHONY D. COTTON
State Bar No. 1055106
Kuchler & Cotton, S.C.
1535 E. Racine Avenue
PO Box 527
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186
Tel: (262) 542-4218
Fax: (262) 542-1993
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>		<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		ii
ARGUMENT		1
I.	THE CIRCUIT COURT MISAPPLIED THE THREE FACTORS TO THE EVIDENCE.	1
A.	The Defendant’s Significant Mental Health Issues Would not be Treated, but Made Worse in the Criminal Justice System.	1
B.	Transferring Jurisdiction to Juvenile Court Does not Depreciate the Seriousness of the Offense.	5
C.	Deterrence is Impossible in Any Court.	7
CONCLUSION		8
CERTIFICATION OF FORM, LENGTH, AND ELECTRONIC COPY		9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	8
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2009)	8
<i>State v. Dominic E.W.</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 52, 579 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1998)	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 786 N.W.2d 197	7
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144	3
<i>State v. Verhagen</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 177, 542 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1995)	2, 3, 4

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 938.183	6
Wis. Stat. § 970.032(2)	1, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael M. O’Hear, <i>Appellate Review of Sentence Explanations: Learning from the Wisconsin and Federal Experiences</i> , 93 MARQ. L. REV. 751 (2009)	7
<i>South Park: Gnomes</i> (Comedy Central television broadcast Dec. 16, 1998)	7
WIS-JI CRIMINAL 1070	6
